During the year ended 30 June 2016 the company subcontracted manufacturing on an arms length
basis to Season Group, in accordance with a contract signed prior to his appointment as director.
Transactions between the company and Season Group are on normal commercial terms and
conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used in the calculation of
Dilutive Earnings Per Share

Anti-dilutive options on issue not used in dilutive EPS calculation

Anti-dilutive options have not been considered in the dilutive earnings per share calculation due to the average market price being less
than the exercisable price.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of Basic Earnings Per Share

The fair value of equity-settled share options granted under the Company's Share Option Incentive Plan is estimated as at grant date
using the Binomial Option Valuation model, with Black Scholes crosscheck, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the
options were granted.

Related party transactions with the Seasons Group, which is related to Mr C Hung, a director of the
company.

48

WORLD REACH LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN 39 010 568 804

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

22  Segment reporting

(a) Sole operating segment

(b) Revenue by geographical region

Revenue attributable to external customers is disclosed below,
based upon the location of the external customer

$   % $   %

Sales by country

Australia 4,376,653   35.36% 4,676,423   27.56%
China 1,029,319   8.32% 657,124   3.87%
United Kingdom 1,796,629   14.51% 1,900,582   11.20%
United States of America 2,263,007   18.28% 6,654,984   39.22%
Netherlands 612,119   4.95% 724,978   4.27%
Japan 875,507   7.07% 1,250,945   7.37%
Other foreign countries 1,424,826   11.51% 1,102,321   6.50%

12,378,060   100.00% 16,967,357   100.00%

(c) Major customers

The consolidated statement of financial position discloses the sole operating segment assets and liabilities which are held within Australia.

The Consolidated Group has a number of customers to whom it provides products and services. The Consolidated Group supplied a
single customer in the United Kingdom accounting for 11% of external revenue (2015: the largest customer was in the USA, 32%) and the
second largest customer, located in the USA accounted for 9% of external revenue (2015: second largest customer was in the United
Kingdom, 8%).  The next most significant customer accounts for 7% of external revenue (2015: 6%).